Share Option Scheme. The Company may, as and when it considers appropriate, propose the
adoption of a new share scheme in future in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 17 of
the Listing Rules.

The Company currently has no plan or intention to adopt a new share scheme or to grant
any share options or awards. The Company will evaluate the compensation structure of its
employees including the use of equity incentive plan and will make announcement(s) as and
when appropriate.

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund-raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Awarded
Shares, assuming there will be no other change in the issued share capital of the Company
between the Latest Practicable Date and date of the allotment and issue of the Awarded Shares.

Name of Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of the

Awarded Shares on the
above assumption

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

Xinyuan Real Estate 300,000,000 52.86 300,000,000 50.59
Xingtai Capital Management

Limited 77,000,000 13.57 77,000,000 12.98
Mr. Zhang Yong 15,000,000 2.64 15,000,000 2.53
Mr. Yang Yuyan 15,000,000 2.64 15,000,000 2.53
Mr. Shen – – 17,025,000 2.87
Mr. Wang – – 8,512,500 1.44
Public shareholders 160,500,000 28.28 160,500,000 27.06

567,500,000 100.00 593,037,500 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

As one of the comprehensive property management services providers in the PRC, the
Group offers a wide range of services covering pre-delivery and post-delivery phases to property
developers, property owners and property occupants for their enjoyment of community life,
which can be categorised in four main business lines, namely, (i) property management services;
(ii) value-added services; (iii) pre-delivery and consulting services; and (iv) commercial
operation services.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Conditional Grants will be a one-off grant under the One-off Scheme which complies